

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 7, 2005

No. 04-1137

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FEDERAL LABOR
RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor**

**JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 19, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Arbitrator’s Award.....	7
C. The Authority’ s Decision.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE HAD NO OBLIGATION TO BARGAIN OVER A UNION PROPOSAL REQUIRING CUSTOMS TO COMBINE IMPACT AND IMPLEMENTATION BARGAINING OVER AN EXERCISE OF A RESERVED MANAGEMENT RIGHT WITH THE NEGOTIATION OF A TERM AGREEMENT	18
A. The Authority’s Decision Is Consistent With Applicable Law And Precedent	19
B. The Union’s Arguments are Without Merit	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
1. The Authority Correctly Determined That the Decision to Revise the NIAP Involved the Exercise of a Reserved Management Right	23
2. The Authority Properly Applied Applicable Precedent Concerning The Negotiability Of Ground Rules And This Court's Decision In <i>Dep't of Justice</i>	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

ADDENDUM

	Page
Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000), and other pertinent regulatory provisions	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
* <i>Association of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 353 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Mont. Air Chapter v. FLRA</i> , 756 F.2d 172 (D.C. Cir 1985)	23
* <i>Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union, Local No. 2 v. NLRB</i> , 562 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
* <i>Dep't of the Navy, Marine Corps Logistics Base, Albany, Ga. v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	31
* <i>FLRA v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 994 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>NFFE & FLRA v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999)	14
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 47 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States Dep't of the Interior, Minerals Management Serv.</i> , <i>New Orleans, La.</i> , 969 F.2d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

	Page
<i>Dep't of Health and Human Serv., Region VII, Kansas City Mo.,</i> 14 F.L.R.A. 258 (1984)	20
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, Headquarters, Air Force Logistics Command,</i> <i>Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, 22 F.L.R.A. 502 (1986)</i>	16
<i>Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Corr. Inst., Bastrop, Tex., 55 F.L.R.A. 848</i> (1999)	19
<i>Harry S. Truman Memorial Veterans Hospital, Columbia, Mo.,</i> 16 F.L.R.A. 944 (1984)	10
<i>United States Border Patrol, Livermore Sector, Dublin Cal.,</i> 58 F.L.R.A. 231 (2002)	3, 23
<i>United States Dep't of the Air Force, Headquarters, Air Force Logistics</i> <i>Command, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, 36 F.L.R.A. 912</i> (1990)	10, 17, 20
* <i>United States Dep't of the Air Force, Headquarters, Air Force Logistics</i> <i>Command, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, 36 F.L.R.A. 524</i> (1990)	22, 28, 31
<i>United States Dep't of the Treasury, Customs Service Region IV, Miami</i> <i>District, Miami, Fla., 38 F.L.R.A. 838 (1990)</i>	24, 25
<i>United States Food and Drug Admin., Northeast and Mid-Atlantic</i> <i>Regions, 53 F.L.R.A. 1269 (1998)</i>	12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

FEDERAL STATUTES

	Page
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7106	12, 15, 21, 27
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	8, 15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 7106 (a)(2)(A)	23
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(2)	9
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3)	9
5 U.S.C. § 7116	7
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	7
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5)	2, 7
5 U.S.C. § 7121	2
5 U.S.C. § 7122	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	1, 2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	13, 31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	13
19 U.S.C. § 267	3
Executive Order 12871, 58 Fed. Reg. 52,201 (Oct. 1, 1993)	4
Executive Order 13203, 66 Fed. Reg. 11,227 (Feb. 17, 2001)	4
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-296	2
6 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et. seq.</i>	2
6 U.S.C. § 203(a)(1)	2
